Native Village of Chuathbaluk

Chuathbaluk Traditional Council Chuathbaluk, Alaska 99557-8999

Resolution # 2014-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE NATIVE VILLAGE OF CHUATHBALUK, CHUATHBALUK TRADITIONAL COUNCIL, IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSAL 67 REGARDING THE BOUNDRY CHANGE BETWEEN UNTITS 19 AND 20.

WHEREAS, The Chuathbaluk Traditional Council is an Alaska Native Village recognized as an Indian tribe pursuant to the previous Public Law 93-638; Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act (88 Stat. 2203, 25 U.S.C. 450 et seq), also pursuant to Public Law 95-608, Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 CFR 23.26; and

WHEREAS, the Chuathbaluk Traditional Council is the duly authorized governing body for the Native Village of Chuathbaluk; and

WHEREAS, the Chuathbaluk Traditional Council is the federally- recognized Tribal Government of the Native Village of Chuathbaluk; and

WHEREAS, the Native Village of Chuathbaluk recognizes that there is currently issues with the boundary between management units 18 and 19; and

WHEREAS, the Native Village of Chuathbaluk realizes that the current boundary between the Yukon River and the Kuskokwim River is drawn as a straight line, hence it is difficult once you are out on said tundra to differentiate between the two units thus adding anxiety regarding the boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Native Village of Chuathbaluk is in support of Proposal 67 which places the boundary line on an historical portage routs and enables those hunting and or trapping to identify what unit they are currently; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chuathbaluk Traditional Council (our governing powers) and the Native Village of Chuathbaluk (our federally recognized Tribe) strongly supports proposal 67 as affirmed by the Central Kuskokwim Advisory Council and encourages the State to adopt said proposal; and

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A QUORUM OF THE CHUATHBALUK TRADITIONAL COUNCIL THIS DAY OF February 13, 2014 with:

_____members voting yes, _____members voting no, and _____members absent.

ATTEST:

Tracy Simeon, Chuathbaluk Traditional Council Chairman

Samantha Overton, Chuathbaluk Tribal Clerk